### 507221704 04/07/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7268554

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PELHAM PUBLICATIONS LIMITED	03/24/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAXYMYS LIMITED
Street Address:	27 NEW DOVER ROAD
Internal Address:	CANTERBURY
City:	KENT
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CT13DN

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16336487

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)566-9711

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2165669700

Email: shea@rankinhill.com

Correspondent Name: RANKIN, HILL & CLARK, LLP 38210 GLENN AVENUE

Address Line 4: WILLOUGHBY, OHIO 44094

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WNR-45540
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN M. GOODMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin M. Goodman/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2022

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=45540-Assignment#page1.tif source=45540-Assignment#page2.tif source=45540-Assignment#page3.tif

source=45540-Assignment#page4.tif

source=45540-Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 059535 FRAME: 0184

507221704

## Deed of Assignment - Pelham Publications Limited - Maxymys Limited

(1) DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

DATE\_24/11/22

#### PARTIES

- (2) The Assignor: PELHAM PUBLICATIONS LIMITED of Oakwoods Farmhouse Honey Lane, Selborne, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 3BS, United Kingdom.
- (3) The Assignee: MAXYMYS LIMITED of 27 New Dover Road, Canterbury, Kent, CT1 3DN, United Kingdom.

#### RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor has been granted patents (the Patents) under the European Patents Convention in respect of the countries listed in Schedule A (the Designated Countries) under the publication number specified in the Schedule A, in respect of an invention the title of which is specified in the Schedule (the Invention).
- (B) The Assignor has applied to the US Patent and Trademark Office for a patent (the Patent Application) under the publication number specified in Schedule B, in respect of the Invention.
- (C) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents, the Patent Application and the Invention to the Assignee as set out below.

#### **OPERATIVE PROVISIONS**

- 1. IN pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £10 (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor with full title guerantee HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee:
  - 1.1 all of the Assignor's right and fille to and interest in the Invention and the full and exclusive benefit of the Invention in all the Designated Countries;
  - 1.2 all of the rights of the Assignor to and in the Patents and the right in respect of the Patents to apply to each of the national Patent Offices of the Designated Countries to be registered as proprietor in that country;
  - 1.3 all of the rights of the Assignor to and in the Patent Application, and all rights in any subsequent patent in that country; and
  - 1.4 the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patents and Patent Application whether committed before or after the date of this Agreement

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

Page 1/5

## Deed of Assignment – Pelham Publications Limited – Maxymys Limited

- 2. The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments applications documents acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned and to apply for and obtain registration of the Assignee as the registered proprietor of the Patents in all of the Designated Countries and the registered proprietor of the Patent Application.
- 3. The amount stated in this Deed to be payable by the Assignee to the Assignor is exclusive of value added tax chargeable under or pursuant to the Value Added Tax Act 1994 and any other tax of a similar nature, whether imposed in a member state of the European Union or elsewhere (VAT) which shall be payable by the Assignee and the Assignor shall deliver to the Assignee upon request a proper VAT invoice for the amount (if any) of VAT chargeable.

# Schedule A

PUBLICATION NUMBER	TITLE	DESIGNATED COUNTRIES
3516125	Deployable	Belgium
	Mounting	Germany
	System for	Spain
	Plumbed	France
	Equipment	United Kingdom
		Ireland
		Italy
		Netherlands
		Poland
		Sweden
		Turkey

# Schedule B

PUBLICATION NUMBER	TITLE	Country
20121/0285200	Deployable Mounting System for Plumbed Equipment	United States

# Deed of Assignment - Pelham Publications Limited - Maxymys Limited

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written:

SIGNED as a Deed by the said Assignor
Acting by:
P.M.P. CAVENSCROFT
Capacity of signatory
In the presence of:\\X\X\X\X\X\X\
Name and Address of Witness:VIVIEN. SHAKMAN,9AKW99AS
FARMMONSE BLAT, HONEY LANE, SELBORNE GUBY BISS
SIGNED as a Deed by the said Assignee:
· Pull-L
Acting by:
P.M.R. CAYENSOFET
Capacity of signatory
In the presence of:
Name and Address of Witness:YIVIEW.SHARMAN
EMEMHOUSE FAAT, HONEY LANE, SEZGORNE, CUZY 305

Page 5/5

RECORDED: 04/07/2022